

No. 22-35140

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NORTHWESTERN BAND OF THE SHOSHONE NATION,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

BRAD LITTLE, Governor,
Defendant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho,
No. 4:21-cv-00252 (Hon. David C. Nye)

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NORTHWESTERN BAND OF THE SHOSHONE NATION AND REVERSAL**

Of Counsel:

SAMUEL ENNIS
Attorney
U.S. Department of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
RACHEL HERON
MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2753
mary.gay.sprague@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Historical background	1
B. District court proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The plain language of the 1868 Treaty provides for reserved hunting rights without regard to residence on the Wind River or Fort Hall reservation.	11
A. The Supreme Court so interpreted materially identical treaty language in <i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i>	11
B. The word “but” does not make the reserved hunting right contingent on settlement on a reservation.	13
C. The district court failed to read the 1868 Treaty as a whole.	17
II. The available evidence supports the conclusion that the Northwestern Band would not reasonably have understood that its reserved hunting right was contingent on moving to a reservation.....	19
III. The district court misplaced reliance on three “contextual reasons.”	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

ADDENDUM31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Corley v. United States,
556 U. S. 303 (2009).....17, 18

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....25

Fellows v. Blacksmith,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 366 (1856).....25

Herrera v. Wyoming,
139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....10, 11, 12, 13, 19

Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe,
873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson,
922 F. Supp. 184 (W.D. Wis. 1996),
aff'd, 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....21

Northwestern Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States,
95 Ct. Cl. 642 (1942),
aff'd 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 24

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. United States,
19 Ind. Cl. Comm. 3 (1968).....6

Shoshone Tribe of Indians of the Wind River Reservation v. United States,
299 U.S. 476 (1937).....6

Shoshone Tribe of Indians of the Wind River Reservation v. United States,
11 Ind. Cl. Comm. 387 (1962).....1, 2, 3, 5, 6

State v. Cutler,
708 P.2d 853 (Idaho 1985)22

State v. Warner,
 Idaho Case Nos. CR-98-00014 and CR-98-00015 (Idaho Dist.
 Ct. 2000)26

United States v. Oregon,
 29 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1994),
 amended by 43 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 1994).....27, 28

United States v. Winans,
 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....12

Washington State Dept. of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....21

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
 2022 WL 2135494 (S. Ct. June 15, 2022).....17

Statutes and Court Rules

Treaty of July 2, 1863
 18 Stat. 6852, 6

Treaty of July 30, 1863
 13 Stat. 6632, 6

Treaty of October 14, 1863
 5 Kappler 6933

Crow Treaty of May 7, 1868
 15 Stat. 6499, 11, 12

Treaty of July 3, 1868
 15 Stat. 673 1, 3-7, 9-11, 13-19, 23-25, 28

Article I.....10, 16, 18

Article II.....3, 10, 18

Article IV 1, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 28

Article V16

Article VI.....	16
Article IX.....	16
Indian Claims Commission Act 60 Stat. 1049	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	8

Federal Regulations

87 Fed. Reg. 4,636 (Jan. 28, 2022).....	6
-----------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 237 (Westlaw May 2022).....	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 241 (Westlaw May 2022).....	25
